PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7508650

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
JOSEPH PETER CORRIGAN	06/17/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CAMBRIDGE CONSULTANTS LIMITED		
Street Address:	SCIENCE PARK, MILTON ROAD		
City:	CAMBRIDGE		
State/Country:	GREAT BRITAIN		
Postal Code:	CB4 0DW		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17897199

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)420-2201

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2024202200

Email: WashingtonDocketing@BlankRome.com

Correspondent Name:

Address Line 1:

Address Line 4:

BLANK ROME LLP

1825 EYE STREET NW

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20006

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	149340-01046	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	HUSSEIN AKHAVANNIK	
SIGNATURE:	/Hussein Akhavannik/	
DATE SIGNED:	08/28/2022	

Total Attachments: 4

source=Corrigan Assignment#page1.tif source=Corrigan Assignment#page2.tif source=Corrigan Assignment#page3.tif source=Corrigan Assignment#page4.tif

PATENT 507461757 REEL: 060920 FRAME: 0646

BETWEEN

- (1) Joseph Peter Corrigan, of 3 Ferndale Rise, Cambridge, CB5 8QG ("Assignor")
- (2) Cambridge Consultants Limited, a company registered in England under number 01036298, whose registered office is at Science Park, Milton Road, Cambridge CB4 0DW England ("Assignee")

OPERATIVE PROVISIONS

 In this Assignment the following expressions have the following meanings unless inconsistent with the context:

"Patent Applications" means the patent applications contained within the Schedule;

"Invention(s)" means the invention(s) specified in the Patent Applications

and all derived rights;

"Patents"

means granted patents or similar registered rights which derive from any of the Patent Applications and any other application for a patent or similar registered right for the Invention or any applications for continuations, divisionals, reissues, re-examinations, extensions, substitutions and continuations in part in respect of any such applications.

- In consideration of the payment of one pound by Assignee to Assignor (receipt and sufficiency of which Assignor acknowledges), Assignor assigns to Assignee (to the extent such rights are not already vested in the Assignee at law), and the Assignee accepts all of the Assignor's:
- 2.1 worldwide right, title and interest in the Invention(s) and the Patent Applications;
- 2.2 rights to apply for patents or similar or other registered protection throughout the world in relation to the Invention(s) and to prosecute the Patent Applications to obtain Patents throughout the world, including the right to claim priority from such applications so that the grant of any Patent will be in the name of and vest in Assignee or its successors in title or assignees;
- 2.3 rights to any and all future applications for continuations, divisionals, reissues, re-examinations, extensions, substitutions and continuations in part in respect of the Invention(s) and the Patent Applications (and any part of them) as well as the worldwide right to be granted and hold Patents;
- 2.4 rights and powers arising or accrued from the Invention(s) and the Patent Applications and any Patents granted before, on or after the date of this Assignment, including any right:
 - 2.4.1 to bring, make, oppose, defend, appeal proceedings, claims or actions; and
 - 2.4.2 to obtain relief (damages and other remedies) in respect of all infringements or alleged infringements of any Patents whether occupying before, on or after the

PATENT REEL: 060920 FRAME: 0647

P3414-BP10-002 v1.0

date of this Assignment or any other causes of action relating to any Patent.

- 2.5 Assignor agrees that it will upon request and at the expense of Assignor execute all documents, take such reasonable actions, do such reasonable things and provide reasonable assistance to secure the right, title and interest in the Invention(s) and the Patent Applications assigned to Assignor by this Assignment.
- 3. This Assignment and any non-contractual obligations arising out of or in connection with it shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of England. The courts of England will have non-exclusive jurisdiction to settle any disputes which may arise out of or in connection with this Assignment. The parties irrevocably agree to submit to that jurisdiction, save that nothing shall prevent either party from seeking injunctive relief in any appropriate jurisdiction.
- 4. This Assignment may be executed in any number of counterparts, and by the parties on separate counterparts, each of which so executed and delivered will constitute an original, but all the counterparts will together constitute one and the same instrument.
- 5. Transmission of an executed counterpart of this Assignment (but not just a signature page) by e-mail (in PDF, JPEG or other agreed format) will take effect as delivery of an executed counterpart of this Assignment. If such method of delivery is adopted, without prejudice to the validity of the agreement so made, each party will provide the other with the original of such counterpart as soon as reasonably possible afterwards.

PATENT REEL: 060920 FRAME: 0648

Schedule

CaseCode	Country	Application Number	Client Title	Filing Date
P244763GB	United Kingdom	GB1815552.3	Reusable Plunger Rod	24- 09- 2018
P245807GB	United Kingdom	GB1815551.5	E-Plunger Rod	24- 09- 2018

PATENT REEL: 060920 FRAME: 0649

8

SIGNED by Joseph Peter Corrigan

SIGNED by

A duly authorised Director, for and on behalf of Cambridge Consultants Limited

Name:

4024114 21843

Title:

CEO

PATENT REEL: 060920 FRAME: 0650

RECORDED: 08/28/2022